These pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with Consolidated's and FairPoint's historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes, incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

   The pro forma financial statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial
condition of the combined company that would have been reported had the Merger been completed as of the dates presented and should not be
taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the combined company.

   The pro forma financial statements do not include the realization of future cost savings or synergies or restructuring charges that are
expected to result from the Merger.

118

Edgar Filing: Consolidated Communications Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4

158

Table of Contents

 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Consolidated
Communications

FairPoint
Communications

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues $ 567,258 $ 620,514 $ � $ 1,187,772
Operating expenses:
Operating expenses (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 365,793 439,785 � 805,578
Loss on impairment 610 � 610
Other post-employment benefit and pension expense � (174,142) (174,142)
Depreciation and amortization 130,855 167,661 (33,355) (a) 265,161
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total operating expenses 497,258 433,304 (33,355) 897,207
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Operating income 70,000 187,210 33,355 290,565
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net of interest income (56,827) (61,891) 32,315 (b) (86,403)
Investment income 24,636 � � 24,636
Other, net (374) 344 � (30)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Income before income taxes 37,435 125,663 65,670 228,768
Income tax expense 22,287 37,573 26,268 (c) 86,128
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income 15,148 88,090 39,402 142,640
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 211 � � 211
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 14,937 $ 88,090 $ 39,402 $ 142,429
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income per common share attributable to common
shareholders:
Net income per common share�basic $ 0.29 $ 3.28 n/a $ 1.98
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net income per common share�diluted $ 0.29 $ 3.26 n/a $ 1.98
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Shares of common stock used to calculate earnings per
share:
Basic 50,292 26,847 (5,338) (d) 71,801
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Diluted 50,292 27,041 (5,532) (d) 71,801
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Consolidated Communications Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4

159

119

Edgar Filing: Consolidated Communications Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4

160

Table of Contents

 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Consolidated
Communications

FairPoint
Communications

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues $ 775,737 $ 859,465 $ � $ 1,635,202
Operating expenses:
Operating expenses (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 508,040 636,392 � 1,144,432
Other post-employment benefit and pension expense � (170,338) � (170,338)
Depreciation and amortization 179,922 223,819 (44,744) (a) 358,997
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 687,962 689,873 (44,744) 1,333,091
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Operating income 87,775 169,592 44,744 302,111
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net of interest income (79,618) (80,718) 41,419 (b) (118,917)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (41,242) � � (41,242)
Investment income 36,690 � � 36,690
Other, net (1,501) 485 � (1,016)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Income before income taxes 2,104 89,359 86,163 177,626
Income tax expense (benefit) 2,775 (1,057) 34,465 (c) 36,183
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) (671) 90,416 51,698 141,443
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 210 � � 210
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (881) $ 90,416 $ 51,698 $ 141,233
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) per common share attributable to common
shareholders:
Net income per common share�basic $ (0.02) $ 3.39 n/a $ 1.97
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net income per common share�diluted $ (0.02) $ 3.35 n/a $ 1.97
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Shares of common stock used to calculate earnings per
share:
Basic 50,176 26,652 (5,143) (d) 71,685
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Diluted 50,176 26,973 (5,464) (d) 71,685
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Consolidated Communications Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4

161

120

Edgar Filing: Consolidated Communications Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4

162

Table of Contents

 CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
(amounts in thousands)

Consolidated
Communications

FairPoint
Communications

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 5

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,403 $ 33,071 $ (54,985) (b) $ 11,489
Accounts receivable, net 68,447 63,162 � 131,609
Income tax receivable 9,132 � � 9,132
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 18,081 27,859 � 45,940
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total current assets 129,063 124,092 (54,985) 198,170

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,065,528 1,042,259 (166,614) (c) 1,941,173
Investments 106,916 � � 106,916
Goodwill 760,998 � 586,220 (c) 1,347,218
Other intangible assets, net 34,758 78,701 217,799 (c) 331,258
Other assets 6,896 3,713 � 10,609
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

$ 2,104,159 $ 1,248,765 $ 582,420 $ 3,935,344
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 15,010 $ 28,504 $ � $ 43,514
Advance billings and customer deposits 29,255 � 24,688 (a) 53,943
Dividends payable 19,623 � � 19,623
Accrued compensation 17,569 22,057 � 39,626
Accrued interest 17,564 3,420 � 20,984
Accrued expense 38,154 51,522 (24,688) (a) 64,988
Current portion of long-term debt and capital
lease obligations 14,429 7,607 2,950 (d) 24,986
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total current liabilities 151,604 113,110 2,950 267,664

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations 1,377,549 900,141 18,562 (d) 2,296,252
Deferred income taxes 238,359 23,036 20,474 (c), (e) 281,869
Pension and other post-retirement benefits 109,035 236,645 � 345,680
Other liabilities and deferred revenues 16,091 16,801 � 32,892

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 211,521 (40,968) (64,075) (f) 710,987
604,509 (f)

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
$ 2,104,159 $ 1,248,765 $ 582,420 $ 3,935,344

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

121

Edgar Filing: Consolidated Communications Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4

163

Table of Contents

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

1.   Description of the Transaction

   On December 3, 2016, Consolidated, Merger Sub and FairPoint entered into the Merger Agreement, which provides for, among other
things, the Merger. As a result of the Merger, the separate corporate existence of Merger Sub will cease, and FairPoint will continue as the